

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 14647 OF 2026



Between:

1. P Amrutha, W/o Late P.Narayana Reddy, Aged about 82 years, R/o D.No.3-123/14, Divyakshetra Avenue, Tiruchanur, Timpati Rural, Tirupati District-517503.
2. P.Vijayasimha Reddy, S/o Late P.Narayana Reddy, Aged about 62 years. Farmer, R/o D.No.3-123/14, Divyaksheiid Avenue, tiruchanur, Tirupati Rural, Tirupati District-517503.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its principal Secretary to Revenue, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh - 522237.
2. The District Collector, Tirupati District, Tirupati-517503.
3. The Superintendent of Police, Tirupati District, Tirupati-517501.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tirupati District, Tirupati-517501.
5. The Tahsildhar, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Tirupati District, Tirupati-517501.
6. The Mandal Development Officer, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Tirupati District-517501.
7. The Panchayath Secretary, TiruchanoorPanchayath, Tiruchanoor Village - 517503, Tirupati District.
8. C.Kishore Kumar @ C.Kishore Reddy, Aged about 50 years, Business, residing at D.No.6-14, Bajanagudi Street, Tiruchanoor Village, Tirupati District - 517503.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order, writ or direction more particularly in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the action of the 6th respondent in permitting the 8th respondent to dig the bore well illegally in our land admeasuring Ac.0.31 cents in Sy.No.279/1, Ac.0.12 cents in Sy.No.288/1, Ac.0.17 cents in Sy. No.292/1, Ac.0.26 cents in Sy. No.296/1, Ac.0.27cents in Sy .No.304/1, Ac.0.12 cents in Sy. No.305/1, Ac.0.10 cents in Sy .No.306/1, Ac.0.02 cents in Sy .No.307/4 and Ac.0.17 cent Sy .No.309/1 aggregating to Ac. 1.54 cents situated at Tiruchanoor Revenue Village, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Tirupati District is as illegal, arbitrary, violation of Articles 14 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and subsequently direct the respondents 2 to 7 to take necessary action on the 8th respondent and safe guard our right over lands admeasuring Ac.0.31 cents in Sy.No.279/1, Ac.0.12 cents in Sy.No.288/1, Ac.0.17 cents in Sy. No.292/1, Ac.0.26 cents in Sy. No.296/1, Ac.0.27cents in Sy.No.304/1, Ac.0.12 cents in Sy. No.305/1, Ac.0.10 cents in Sy.No.306/1, Ac.0.02 cents in Sy.No.307/4 and /Ac.0.17 cent Sy.No.309/1 aggregating to Ac. 1.54 cents situated at Tiruchanoor Revenue Village, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Tirupati District and consider the representation dt. 15.05.2026 of the petitioners in the interest of equity, justice;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents 2 to 7 not to interfere with the petitioners' peaceful possession and enjoyment of the land admeasuring Ac.0.31 cents in Sy.No.279/1, Ac.0.12 cents in Sy.No.288/1, Ac.0.17 cents in Sy. No.292/1, Ac.0.26 cents in Sy. No.296/1, Ac.0.27cents in Sy.No.304/1, Ac.0.12 cents in Sy. No.305/1, Ac.0.10 cents in Sy.No.306/1, Ac.0.02 cents in Sy.No.307/4 and Ac.0.17 cent Sy.No.309/1 aggregating to Ac. 1.54 cents situated at Tiruchanoor Revenue Village, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Tirupati

District in the interest of equity, justice, Pending disposal of WP 14647 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri D KISHORE KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR REVENUE for Respondent Nos.1, R2, R4 and R5 GP for Home for R3, Sri M.Sudhir, Standing counsel for R6 and R7 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

At request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner(s), post the matter after three (3) weeks.

In the meantime, both parties shall maintain status-quo with regard to the subject property of the writ petition.

SD/- T.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary to Revenue, State of Andhra Pradesh, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh - 522237. (by **Special Messenger**)
2. The District Collector, Tirupati District, Tirupati-517503.
3. The Superintendent of Police, Tirupati District, Tirupati-517501.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tirupati District, Tirupati-517501.
5. The Tahsildhar, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Tirupati District, Tirupati-517501.
6. The Mandal Development Officer, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Tirupati District-517501.
7. The Panchayath Secretary, TiruchanoorPanchayath, Tiruchanoor Village - 517503, Tirupati District.
8. C.Kishore Kumar @ C.Kishore Reddy, Aged about 50 years, Business, residing at D.No.6-14, Bajanagudi Street, Tiruchanoor Village, Tirupati District - 517503. (addressee 2 to 8 by **RPAD**)

9. One CC to SRI. D KISHORE KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
11. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
12. One CC to Sri M.Sudhir, Standing counsel [OPUC]
13. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:22/06/2026

POST THE, MATTER AFTER THREE (3) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.14647 of 2026

STATUS-QUO

